& YAMAHA

DIGITAL PIANO

Owner’s Manual

Before using the instrument, be sure to read “PR



2 P-115 Owner's Manual



OBSERVERA!

Apparaten kopplas inte ur vaxelstromskallan (natet) sa lange
som den ar ansluten till vdgguttaget, &ven om sjalva apparaten
har stangts av.

ADVARSEL: Netspaendingen til dette apparat er IKKE
afbrudt, saleenge netledningen sidder i en stikkontakt, som er
teendt — ogsa selvom der er slukket pa apparatets afbryder.
VAROITUS: Laitteen toisiopiiriin kytketty kayttokytkin ei irroita
koko laitetta verkosta.

(standby)

P-115 Owner’s Manual

3



Information for Users on Collection and Disposal of Old Equipment

This symbol on the products, packaging, and/or accompanying documents means that used electrical and electronic
products should not be mixed with general household waste.

For proper treatment, recovery and recycling of old products, please take them to applicable collection points, in
accordance with your national legislation and the Directives 2002/96/EC.

By disposing of these products correctly, you will help to save valuable resources and prevent any potential negative
I effects on human health and the environment which could otherwise arise from inappropriate waste handling.

For more information about collection and recycling of old products, please contact your local municipality, your waste
disposal service or the point of sale where you purchased the items.

[For business users in the European Union]

If you wish to discard electrical and electronic equipment, please contact your dealer or supplier for further information.

[Information on Disposal in other Countries outside the European Union]
This symbol is only valid in the European Union. If you wish to discard these items, please contact your local authorities
or dealer and ask for the correct method of disposal.

(weee_eu_en_01)

The model number, serial number, power require-
ments, etc., may be found on or near the name plate,
which is at the bottom of the unit. You should note this
serial number in the space provided below and retain
this manual as a permanent record of your purchase
to aid identification in the event of theft.

Model No.

Serial No.

(bottom_en_01)

4 P-115 Owner's Manual



PRECAUTIONS

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE PROCEEDING

Please keep this manual in a safe and handy place for future reference.

For AC adaptor

/\ waRrNING

A CAUTION

e This AC adaptor is designed for use with only Yamaha electronic instruments. Do
not use for any other purpose.

 Indoor use only. Do not use in any wet environments.

o When setting up, make sure that the AC outlet is easily accessible. If some
trouble or malfunction occurs, immediately turn off the power switch of the
instrument and disconnect the AC adaptor from the outlet. When the AC adaptor
is connected to the AC outlet, keep in mind that electricity is flowing at the
minimum level, even if the power switch is turned off. When you are not using
the instrument for a long time, make sure to unplug the power cord from the wall
AC outlet.

For P-115

A WARNING

Always follow the basic precautions listed below to avoid the possibility of serious injury or even death from electrical
shock, short-circuiting, damages, fire or other hazards. These precautions include, but are not limited to, the

following:

Power supply/AC adaptor

o Do not place the power cord near heat sources such as heaters or radiators. Also,
do not excessively bend or otherwise damage the cord, or place heavy objects on
it.

e Only use the voltage specified as correct for the instrument. The required voltage
is printed on the name plate of the instrument.

o Use the specified adaptor (page 25) only. Using the wrong adaptor can result in
damage to the instrument or overheating.

o (heck the electric plug periodically and remove any dirt or dust which may have
accumulated on it.

o This instrument contains no user-serviceable parts. Do not open the instrument
or attempt to disassemble or modify the internal components in any way. If it
should appear to be malfunctioning, discontinue use immediately and have it
inspected by qualified Yamaha service personnel.

Water warning

e Do not expose the instrument to rain, use it near water or in damp or wet
conditions, or place on it any containers (such as vases, bottles or glasses)
containing liquids which might spill into any openings. If any liquid such as
water seeps into the instrument, turn off the power immediately and unplug the
power cord from the AC outlet. Then have the instrument inspected by qualified
Yamaha service personnel.

o Never insert or remove an electric plug with wet hands.

e Do not put burning items, such as candles, on the unit. A burning item may fall
over and cause a fire.

If you notice any abnormality

e When one of the following problems occur, immediately turn off the power switch
and disconnect the electric plug from the outlet. Then have the device inspected
by Yamaha service personnel.

- The power cord or plug becomes frayed or damaged.

- It emits unusual smells or smoke.

- Some object has been dropped into the instrument.

- There is a sudden loss of sound during use of the instrument.

pmi-s 1/2

P-115 Owner’s Manual

5



& CAUTION

Always follow the basic precautions listed below to avoid the possibility of physical injury to you or others, or damage
to the instrument or other property. These precautions include, but are not limited to, the following:

Power supply/AC adaptor

e Do not connect the instrument to an electrical outlet using a multiple-connector.
Doing so can result in lower sound quality, or possibly cause overheating in the
outlet.

® When removing the electric plug from the instrument or an outlet, always hold
the plug itself and not the cord. Pulling by the cord can damage it.

e Remove the electric plug from the outlet when the instrument is not to be used for
extended periods of time, or during electrical storms.

Do not place the instrument in an unstable position where it might accidentally
fall over.

Before moving the instrument, remove all connected cables, to prevent damage
to the cables or injury to anyone who might trip over them.

When setting up the product, make sure that the AC outlet you are using is easily
accessible. If some trouble or malfunction occurs, immediately turn off the power
switch and disconnect the plug from the outlet. Even when the power switch is
turned off, electricity is still flowing to the product at the minimum level. When
you are not using the product for a long time, make sure to unplug the power
cord from the wall AC outlet.

Use only the stand specified for the instrument. When attaching it, use the
provided screws only. Failure to do so could cause damage to the internal
components or result in the instrument falling over.

o Before connecting the instrument to other electronic components, turn off the
power for all components. Before turning the power on or off for all components,
set all volume levels to minimum.

e Be sure to set the volumes of all components at their minimum levels and
gradually raise the volume controls while playing the instrument to set the
desired listening level.

Handling caution

e Do not insert a finger or hand in any gaps on the instrument.

o Never insert or drop paper, metallic, or other objects into the gaps on the panel or
keyboard. This could cause physical injury to you or others, damage to the
instrument or other property, or operational failure.

e Do not rest your weight on, or place heavy objects on the instrument, and do not
use excessive force on the buttons, switches or connectors.

e Do not use the instrument/device or headphones for a long period of time at a
high or uncomfortable volume level, since this can cause permanent hearing
loss. If you experience any hearing loss or ringing in the ears, consult a
physician.

Yamaha cannot be held responsible for damage caused by improper use or modifications to the instrument, or data that is lost or destroyed.

6

Always turn the power off when the instrument is not in use.

Even when the [ ¢iy] (Standby/On) switch is in standby status (power lamp is off), electricity is still flowing to the instrument at the minimum level.
When you are not using the instrument for a long time, make sure you unplug the power cord from the wall AC outlet.

NOTICE

To avoid the possibility of malfunction/ damage to the product,
damage to data, or damage to other property, follow the notices
below.

B Handling

Do not use the instrument in the vicinity of a TV, radio, stereo equipment, mobile
phone, or other electric devices. Otherwise, the instrument, TV, or radio may
generate noise. When you use the instrument along with an application on your
iPad, iPhone or iPod touch, we recommend that you set “Airplane Mode” to “ON”
on that device in order to avoid noise caused by communication.

Do not expose the instrument to excessive dust or vibrations, or extreme cold or
heat (such as in direct sunlight, near a heater, or in a car during the day) to
prevent the possibility of panel disfiguration, damage to the internal components
or unstable operation. (Verified operating temperature range: 5° —40°C, or 41° —
104°F)

Do not place vinyl, plastic or rubber objects on the instrument, since this might
discolor the panel or keyboard.

B Maintenance
e When cleaning the instrument, use a soft cloth. Do not use paint thinners,
alcohol, solvents, cleaning fluids, or chemical-impregnated wiping cloths.

B Saving data

o Some types of data (page 24) will be stored in internal memory, and maintained
even if the power is turned off. However, the data could be lost due to malfunction
or incorrect operation. Save important data to a computer.

Information

B About copyrights

Copying of the commercially available musical data including but not limited to
MIDI data and/or audio data is strictly prohibited except for your personal use.
This product incorporates and bundles computer programs and contents in which
Yamaha owns copyrights or with respect to which it has license to use others'
copyrights. Such copyrighted materials include, without limitation, all computer
software, style files, MIDI files, WAVE data, musical scores and sound recordings.
Any unauthorized use of such programs and contents outside of personal use is
not permitted under relevant laws. Any violation of copyright has legal
consequences. DON'T MAKE, DISTRIBUTE OR USE ILLEGAL COPIES.

B About functions/data bundled with the instrument
o Some of the preset songs have been edited for length or arrangement, and may
not be exactly the same as the original.

B About this manual

e The illustrations as shown in this manual are for instructional purposes only, and
may appear somewhat different from those on your instrument.

e iPad, iPhone and iPod touch are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S.
and other countries.

® The company names and product names in this manual are the trademarks or
registered trademarks of their respective companies.

B Tuning

e Unlike an acoustic piano, this instrument does not need to be tuned by an expert
(although the pitch can be user-adjusted to match other instruments). This is
because the pitch of digital instruments is always maintained perfectly.

DMI-5 2/2

P-115 Owner’'s Manual



Contents

PRECAUTIONS ..ottt 5
With this instrument, you can:..............ccciiiieeennn. 7
About the Manuals...........cccoceiiiieiieieeeeee 8
ACCESSOMES. ...t 8
Introduction

Panel Controls and Terminals 9

Setting Up 10
Power Requirements ...........cccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiicciies 10
Turning the Power On/Off.........cccooiiiiiiiiire 10
Auto Power Off Function..........cccocoeiiiiiiiiiiiienne 10
Setting the Volume.........ccccoeeiiriiiiiiceeeee e 11
Setting the Operation Confirmation Sounds ......... 11
Using Headphones ..........cccccoeviiiiiiiiiicniiicciee 11
Using a FootswitCh..........cocceviiiiiniiiiiicceiee 12
Using the Optional Pedal Unit.............cccocevieinnnne 12
Reference

Selecting & Playing Voices 13
Selecting @ VOICE .......cocveiviriiiieeceee e 13
Strengthening the Overall Sound (Sound Boost).. 13
Layering Two Voices (Dual)........cccoevvveereenienens 13
Splitting the Keyboard (Split) .........c.ccceveereeieenens 14
Playing DUO.......cccuiiiiiiiiii e 15

Setting Various Items For Performances 16

Playing Back Songs 17
Listening to the Voice Demo Songs..........cc.cccue. 17
Listening to the 50 Piano Songs

(Preset SONQGS) ..oovveeiieeiieeeeertee e 17

Using the Metronome/Rhythm 18
Selecting a Beat (Time Signature)............ccccceeu.... 18
Selecting a Rhythm ... 18
Adjusting the Tempo.........cccoociiiiiiiiiiiiciie, 18
Adjusting the Volume............cccooiiiiiiiiii, 18

Adding Accompaniment to Your Performance

(Pianist Styles) 19

Recording Your Performance 20
Quick Recording ........coeverereeniinenienieesese e 20
Recording Independently to Two Parts 20
Deleting the User SONg ........coccevveveiiieneenieseee 21

Changing the Initial Settings of the Recorded Song..21
Song Playback and Practice of Each Part 22

Connecting Other Equipment 23
Connecting External Speakers..........ccccceevveveennen. 23
Connecting an iPad or iPhone.........cccccceevieeennnnne 23
Connecting to a COMPULET .......ccccovverireeriieirecieenees 24

Data Backup and Initializing 24

Appendix

Troubleshooting 25

Specifications 25

List 26

Index 27

Quick Operation Guide 28

With this instrument, you can:

(pages 17 and 22).

gios to your performance (pages 18 and 19).

@ Enjoy the feel of an authentic piano action with the Graded Hammer Standard (GHS) keyboard.
€ Listen to the 50 Piano Preset Songs, or practice these preset songs by playing each part separately

@ Feel like a pro with the “Pianist Style” feature that automatically adds accompaniment when you
simply press a chord on the keyboard, and with the “Rhythms” feature that adds rhythmic arpeg-

@ Practice effectively by using the built-in recorder and metronome (page 18).

€ Enjoy easy operation by connecting your iPhone, iPad or iPod touch. To use this, you'll need to
install the “Digital Piano Controller” application (free for download; see page 23).

P-115 Owner’s Manual



Thank you for purchasing this Yamaha Digital Piano!
We recommend that you read this manual carefully so that you can fully take advantage of the
advanced and convenient functions of the instrument.

We also recommend that you keep this manual in a safe and handy place for future reference.

About the Manuals

This instrument has the following documents and instructional materials.

Included Documents

Owner’s Manual (this book)
Quick Operation Guide (pages 28 to 29)
— Shows in chart form the functions assigned to the buttons and the keyboard for quick understand-
ing.

Online Materials (PDF)
iPhone/iPad Connection Manual
Explains how to connect the instrument to smart devices, such iPhone, iPad, etc.

Computer-related Operations
Contains instructions about computer-related functions.

MIDI Reference
Contains MIDI-related information.

MIDI Basics (only in English, French, German and Spanish)
Contains basic explanations about what MIDI is and can do.

39 (58 [

To obtain these manuals, access the Yamaha Downloads website. Select your country, enter “P-115" in the Model
Name box, then click [Search].

Yamaha Downloads

http://download.yamaha.com/

Accessories
¢ Owner’s Manual
* AC Adaptor*
e Warranty*
* Online Member Product Registration**

¢ Footswitch

* May not be included depending on your particular area. Please check with \
your Yamaha dealer. e

** The PRODUCT ID on the sheet will be needed when you fill out the User

Registration form.
¢ Music Rest

8 P-115 Owner's Manual




Panel Controls and Terminals

o 2] 3]

o

e 0

4 SELECT »

0} MASTER VOLUME DEMO/SONG

V TEMPO A

METRONOME PIANIST
/RHYTHM  STYLE

] —) = - O O3

o ©0

REC PLAY

oCJeo ™

©

USB e+

TO HOST

§BRIGHTGP  DXE.PIANO  VINTAGEEP  PIPE ORG.

OO0 o

R Lruncrion

o

G.PIANO  MELLOWGP  STAGEEP  JAZZORG. ROCKORG.  STRINGS W.BASS

viB. HARPSI. E.BASS

® @ ®

AUX out
L/L+R

®

12V ==
+o—

SUSTAIN  PEDAL UNIT

X

5 0® 00

Shows the jacks and terminals as seen when viewed from the rear of the instrument.

E=N==——=N=—T—T=0=]

oo ooooooo

A1

i

CO|

C4| C5|

C6| C7|

®

@ [H] (Standby/On) switch
For turning the power on or setting to standby.

@ [MASTER VOLUME] slider..........ccccu....
For adjusting the volume of the entire sound.

© [DEMO/SONG] button
For playing the Demo Songs and the Preset Songs.

O TEMPO [V][AVSELECT [«€][>]buttons

For selecting a Song during playback, adjusting the
tempo, and selecting the Song part for recording
and playback.

© [METRONOME/RHYTHM] button.......... page 18
For starting or stopping the metronome or rhythm.

@ [PIANIST STYLE] button.........cccccecuee page 19
For using the Pianist Styles.

@ [REC] bUtton ......cccvereeceererrceeerereeens page 20
For recording your keyboard performance.

O [PLAY] button .......ccccveeerceererercneranens page 20

For playing back the recorded performance.

Built-in Speakers

Speakers are built into the instrument at the bottom. Though you can
enjoy playing the instrument even when putting it on a desk or table,
we recommend that you use an optional keyboard stand for better
sound.

© Voice buttons...........ceeeerrerecssesesessanes
For switching the Voice between those printed
above and below the line.
For selecting a Voice or two Voices played simulta-
neously, such as Piano and Organ.

@ [USB TO HOST] terminal
For connecting to a computer or a smart device
such as iPhone or iPad.

® [SUSTAIN] jack
For connecting the included footswitch, an
optional footswitch and foot pedal.

@ [PEDAL UNIT] jacK....ccceeveerereernresnrannnns page 12
For connecting an optional pedal unit.

® AUX OUT [R][L/L+R] jacks ...c.ccevrvururess page 23
For connecting external audio equipment.

@ DC IN JACK ...crueercereerenereeeresareensanenes page 10
For connecting the power adaptor.

® [PHONES] JACKS ....coeevrererarrereressransesesenns page 11
For connecting a set of standard stereo head-
phones.

P-115 Owner’s Manual

9



Setting Up

Power Requirements

Connect the AC adaptor plugs in the following order.

12v ==
+o—

@ @

@

AC Adaptor f—Jp» AC Outlet

* The shape of the plug and outlet differs depending on locale.

/A WARNING

¢ Use the specified adaptor (page 25) only. Using the
wrong adaptor can result in damage to the instrument
or overheating.

/\ CAUTION

¢ When setting up the product, make sure that the AC
outlet you are using is easily accessible. If some trou-
ble or malfunction occurs, immediately turn off the
power switch and disconnect the plug from the outlet.

[NOTE |
* To disconnect the power adaptor, press the [ ()] (Standby/On) switch and
carry out the above procedure in reverse order.

For the Power Adaptor with a Removable Plug

Do not remove the plug from the power adaptor. If the
plug is removed accidentally, slide the plug into place
without touching the metallic parts, and then push the
plug in completely until it clicks.

r\_‘|\&i/ Plug

Slide the plug as
indicated

* The shape of the plug differs depending on locale.

/\ WARNING
* Make sure to keep the plug attached to the AC adaptor.
Using the plug alone can cause electric shock or fire.
¢ Never touch the metallic section when attaching the
plug. To avoid electric shock, short circuit or damage,
also be careful that there is no dust between the AC
adaptor and plug.

10 P-115 Owner's Manual

Turning the Power On/Off

(D Set the volume to the minimum.
(@ Press the [ () ] (Standby/On) button to turn on the
power.

MASTER VOLUME

v 0]
O ) ) 4‘0 =

<= @%

When the power is supplied to the instrument, the
power lamp located on the left of the power switch
is turned on. While playing the keyboard, adjust
the volume level by using the [MASTER VOL-
UME] slider. To turn off the power, press the [ ¢} ]
(Standby/On) switch again for a second.

/\ CAUTION

¢ Even when the power switch is turned off, electricity is
still flowing to the product at the minimum level. When
you are not using the product for a long time, make
sure to unplug the power cord from the wall AC outlet.

Auto Power Off Function

To prevent unnecessary power consumption, this
function automatically turns the power off if no but-
tons or keys are operated for approximately 30 min-
utes. If desired, you can disable or enable this
function.

To disable the Auto Power Off function:

When the instrument is turned off:

While holding down the lowest key (A-1), press the

[ ) ] (Standby/On) switch to turn on the power so that
the power indicator flashes three times, after which
the Auto Power Off function is disabled.

A1
|

| |/+o[:£n
S

When the instrument is turned on:

While holding down [METRONOME/RHYTHM]
and [PIANIST STYLE] simultaneously, press the
lowest key (A-1).

A-1
METRONOME  PIANIST | /
/RHYTHM  STYLE I
== +
Lruncrion
\ /.



To enable the Auto Power Off function:

While holding down [METRONOME/RHYTHM] and
[PIANIST STYLE] simultaneously, press the A#-1
METRONOME PIANIST |

key.
==+
Lruncrion | \
NOTICE

o If your digital piano is connected to other equipment such
as amplifiers, speakers, or a computer but you do not
intend to use it for 30 minutes, we recommend that you
turn off all devices as described in their owner’s manuals.
Doing so eliminates the risk of damage to the other equip-
ment. If you do not want the instrument to turn off auto-
matically when connected to other equipment, disable the
Auto Power Off function.

A#-1

—— S—
=

Setting the Volume

When you start playing, use the [MASTER VOL-
UME] to adjust the volume of the entire keyboard
sound.

MASTER VOLUME

I=mnnm=1

Intelligent Acoustic Control (IAC)

With this function, the sound quality of this instru-
ment is automatically adjusted and controlled accord-
ing to the overall volume. Even when the volume is
low, you can hear both low sounds and high sounds
clearly.

To turn on/off the IAC:
While holding down [METRONOME/RHYTHM]
and [PIANIST STYLE] simultaneously, press the
G3 key to turn on or G#3 to turn off.

Default setting: on

To adjust the IAC Depth:
While holding down [METRONOME/RHYTHM]
and [PIANIST STYLE] simultaneously, press the
E3 key to decrease by one, F#3 to increase by one,
or F3 to reset to 0 (default).

Setting range: -3 — 0 — +3

Setting Up

G#3 (IAC off)
[FE3(+1) 5

METRONOME PIANIST
/RHYTHM STYLE

e +

LruncTion

Setting the Operation Confirmation
Sounds

Because of the simple, piano-like design of this instru-
ment, there are a minimum of panel controls, and
most settings are made using the keys of the keyboard.
When you turn a function on or off, or change a set-
ting, the instrument produces a sound to confirm the
change. There are three types of sounds used: an
ascending sound for on, a descending sound for off,
and clicks for other settings. For the list of functions
assigned to the buttons and keys, see “Quick Opera-
tion Guide” on page 28, 29.

Setting the Operation Confirmation Sounds
On or Off

You can enable or disable the Operation Confirmation
Sounds as desired.
While holding [DEMO/SONG], press the A-1 key.
Every time you press the A-1 key, the setting is
switched on or off.

Default setting: on

A-1

=

X

T

—— —
N

Since this instrument is equipped with two
[PHONES] jacks, you can connect two sets of stan-
dard stereo headphones. If you are using only one set
of headphones, insert a plug into either jack, shutting
off the speakers.

ﬁ Standard stereo
phone plug
/\ CAUTION

* To protect your hearing, avoid listening with the head-
phones at a high volume level for long periods of time.

P-115 Owner’s Manual

11



Setting Up

Using a Footswitch

The [SUSTAIN] jack is for connecting the included
footswitch, which works in the same way as a damper
pedal on an acoustic piano. Also an optional FC3A
foot pedal or FC4A or FCS5 footswitch can be con-
nected to this jack. The FC3A lets you use the Half
Pedal function.

SUSTAIN

Half Pedal function (for FC3A and LP-5A/LP-
SAWH)
If you are playing the piano with sustain and want
a clearer, less muddled sound (especially in the
bass register), let up on your foot from the pedal to
half position or higher.
[NOTE
* Do not press the footswitch when turning the power on. Doing this changes
the recognized polarity of the footswitch, resulting in reversed footswitch
operation.

o Make sure that power is OFF when connecting or disconnecting the foot-
switch or pedal.

Using the Optional Pedal Unit

The [PEDAL UNIT] jack is for connecting an
optional LP-5A/LP-5AWH pedal unit. When connect-
ing the pedal unit, make sure to also assemble the unit
on an optional keyboard stand (L-85/L-85WH).

(optional)

LP-5AWH
(optional)

[NOTE |
© Make sure that power is OFF when connecting or disconnecting the pedal unit.

12 P-115 Owner's Manual

Damper (Right) Pedal

Pressing this pedal will sustain notes longer. Releas-
ing this pedal immediately stops (damps) any sus-
tained notes. A “half-pedal” function of this pedal
creates partial sustain effects, depending on how far
down you press the pedal.

P
e —f———

3

If you press and hold the damper pedal here,
all the notes shown will be sustained.

® Damper Resonance
This function simulates the sustain sound produced
via the damper pedal on a grand piano.

To turn Damper Resonance on/off:
While holding down [METRONOME/RHYTHM]
and [PIANIST STYLE] simultaneously, press the
A3 key (on) or A#3 key (off).

Default setting: on

A3 (off)

METRONOME PIANIST

/RHYTHM STYLE TN I I
o +
I-FUNCTIONJ
! /
A3 (on)
[ NOTE |

‘ © Damper Resonance cannot be used in Duo (page 15).

Sostenuto (Center) Pedal

If you play a note or chord on the keyboard and press
the sostenuto pedal while the note(s) are held, those
notes will sustain as long as you hold the pedal (as if
the damper pedal had been pressed) but all subse-
quently played notes will not be sustained. This makes
it possible to sustain a chord, for example, while other
notes are played “staccato.”

)

@
o
o

O

If you press and hold the sostenuto pedal here,
only the notes held at this timing will be sustained.

Soft (Left) Pedal

The soft pedal reduces the volume and slightly
changes the timbre of notes played while the pedal is
pressed. The soft pedal will not affect notes that are
already playing when it is pressed.

[NOTE ]|

© When you select the JAZZ ORGAN or ROCK ORGAN Voice, the Left pedal func-
tions to switch the rotary speed of the rotary speaker.



Selecting & Playing Voices

Selecting a Voice

The instrument has a wide variety of Voices, or instrument
sounds, for your enjoyment, including Piano and Organ.

] Press a Voice button once or twice.
Pressing the same Voice button alternates the on/off
status of the lamp, changing between the Voices
whose names are printed above and below the line.

G.PIANO  MELLOWGP  STAGEEP  JAZZORG. ROCK ORG.  STRINGS W.BASS

rBRIGHT GP DX E.PIANO  VINTAGE EP PIPE ORG. VIB. HARPSI. E.BASS
o ) ] ) J ) ) )
Lamp  When the Voice printed above is selected: lamp is off
When the Voice printed below is selected: lamp is on
Voice List
Voice Name Description
Sampled from a concert grand piano. It uses
different samples depending on the playing
GRAND PIANO | strength and produces smoother tonal
changes. Suitable not only for classical com-
positions but also for any style music.
Bright piano sound. Clear tone helps the
BRIGHT GRAND | sound to “cut through” when playing in an
ensemble.
MELLOW Warm and soft piano sound. Good for play-
GRAND ing ballads.
An electronic piano sound created by FM
DX E.PIANO synthesis. Good for standard popular
music.
Vintage electric piano sound of hammer-
STAGE struck metallic “tines.” Soft tone when
E.PIANO played lightly, and an aggressive tone
when played hard.
Another vintage electric piano sound dif-
VINTAGE ferent from STAGE E.PIANO often heard
E.PIANO ) .
in rock and popular music.
A “tonewheel” type electric organ. Often
heard in jazz and rock music. When the
separately sold Pedal Unit (LP-5A/LP-
JAZZ ORGAN 5AWH) is connected, the rotary speed of
the “ROTARY SP” effect can be switched
by using the left pedal.
A typical pipe organ sound (8 feet + 4 feet
PIPE ORGAN | + 2 feet). Good for sacred music from the
Baroque period.
Bright and edgy electric organ sound. Good
for rock music. When the separately sold
ROCK ORGAN | Pedal Unit (LP-5A/LP-5AWH) is connected,
the rotary speed of the “ROTARY SP” effect
can be switched by using the left pedal.
VIBRAPHONE Played with relatively _soﬁ mallets. The tone
becomes more metallic the harder you play.
Stereo-sampled, large-scale strings
STRINGS ensemble with realistic reverb. Try combin-
ing this Voice with piano in the Dual mode.
The definitive instrument for baroque
HARPSI- music. Authentic harpsichord sound, with
CHORD plucked strings, no touch response, and
characteristic key-release sound.
WOOD BASS An ‘uprlght bas; playeq fingerstyle. Ideal
for jazz and Latin music.
E. BASS For a wide range of music styles, jazz,
rock, popular, and more.

? Play the keyboard.
[NOTE |

« To familiarize yourself with the characteristics of the voices, listen to the
demo songs for each voice (page 17).

 You can shift the Octave as described in the next section (see “To Shift
the Octave for each Voice” on page 14).

Strengthening the Overall Sound
(Sound Boost)

By using the instrument’s Sound Boost function when
playing along with other instruments, you can raise
the volume and enhance the presence of your perfor-
mance without sacrificing any expressiveness. This
function is particularly useful when you want not only
notes played very loud, but also those played softly, to
be clearly audible.
While holding down [METRONOME/RHYTHM]
and [PIANIST STYLE] simultaneously, press the C4
key to turn on, or press the C#4 key to turn off.
Default setting: off
* Refer to the printing above the keyboard (SOUND
BOOST ON or OFF).

C#4 (off
METRONOME PIANIST !
/RHYTHM STYLE

e + |

L FUNCTION J

) %
/.

C‘4 (on)

Layering Two Voices (Dual)

You can play Voices simultaneously across the entire
range of the keyboard. Note that the Voice of the left
side button is designated as Voice 1, while the Voice
of the right side button is designated as Voice 2.
[NOTE ||

© Two Voices of the same button cannot be layered (for example, STRINGS and
HARPSICHORD).

1 Engage Dual.
Press the desired Voice button once or twice
(depending on the desired Voice), then while hold-
ing down that button, press the other Voice button
once or twice. When the lamp is off, the Voice
printed above the line is selected; when the lamp is
on, the Voice printed below is selected. When the
buttons are released, Dual is engaged. The lamp
indicates the status of the Voice 1 selection.

P-115 Owner’s Manual

13



Selecting & Playing Voices

For example: when selecting VINTAGE EP and ROCK
ORG

G.PIANO  MELLOWGP  STAGEEP  JAZZORG. ROCK ORG.  STRINGS W.BASS

r BRIGHT GP DX E.PIANO  VINTAGE EP PIPE ORG. HARPSI. E.BASS
ﬁg J LW J
Lamp
Left: Voice 1 Right: Voice 2

2 Play the keyboard to enjoy the dual
sound.

To shift the Octave for each Voice:

While holding down [METRONOME/RHYTHM],
press any of the keys A4 to D5 on the keyboard.

METRONOME
/RHYTHM

= +
A4 -1 C5 -1
Voice 1 | A#4 | 0 (Default) || Voice 2 | C#5 | O (Default)
B4 +1 D5 +1

Setting range: -3 — 0 — +3

To adjust the balance between two Voices:

While holding down [METRONOME/
RHYTHM], press any of the keys E5 to F#5. Set-

tings above the default increase the volume of
= %JM uu MM
=

F#S (+1)
METRONOME

i

Voicel, and vice versa.
E5 Fs

(-1) % (Default)

E5 -1
F5 | O (Default)
F#5 +1

Setting range: -6 — 0 — +6

3 To exit from Dual, simply press any
Voice button.

14 P-115 Owner's Manual

Splitting the Keyhoard (Split)

You can play different Voices your left and right
hands.

1 While holding [L], press a Voice button
to engage Split.
The Left Voice (Voice 2) is selected. The keyboard
is divided into the two sections with the F#2 key
as the Split Point.

- SELECT W

V TEMPO A

- + o-------

Split Point (Default: F42)
v

A AA L
———|

7
Left Voice (Voice 2) Right Voice (Voice 1)

S—

[NOTE |
© Only Dual or Split can be called up; both cannot be used together.
 Pedal functions cannot be used on the left Voice.

2 To change the Right Voice (Voice 1) in
this status, select a Voice while holding

[R].

-4 SELECT »
V TEMPO A

@%{j +o

L R \N

To shift the Octave for each Voice:

Same as in Dual (see column at left).

To adjust the volume balance between two
Voices:

Same as in Dual (see column at left).

To change the Split Point:

While holding [L], press the desired key.

<4 SELECT »

V TEMPO A

3 To exit from Split, simply press any
Voice button.



Selecting & Playing Voices

Pedal function in Duo

The Footswitch connected to the [SUSTAIN] jack

affects both Right and Left sections. The optional

Pedal unit (page 12) functions as follows:

* Damper Pedal: Applies Sustain to the right sec-
tion.

* Sostenuto Pedal: Applies Sustain to both sec-

Playing Duo

This function allows two different players to play the
instrument, one on the left and the other on the right,
over the same octave range.

1 While holding down [METRONOME/

tions.
* Soft Pedal: Applies Sustain to the left section.

To exit from Duo, press the G6 key while
holding [METRONOME/RHYTHM] and

[PIANIST STYLE] simultaneously.

METRONOME  PIANIST

JRHYTHM  STYLE f
coa + (L!
/

| D—
O —

L FUNCTION J

RHYTHM] and [PIANIST STYLE]
engage Duo.
The keyboard is divided into two sections, with
T
\
Equivalent to C3 (middle C) Split Point (E3) Equivalent to C3 (middle C)
| v
\ /
j — \ \
Left Voice (Voice 2) Right Voice (Voice 1)
 The Split Point cannot be changed from E3.
o |f the keyboard is in Dual, engaging Duo will exit from Dual. The Voice 1

simultaneously, press the G6 key to
the E3 key as the Split Point.
o N
| —!
AR ERLERERE
[NOTE |
is used as the Voice of the entire keyboard.

2 One person can play the left section of
the keyboard while the other plays the
right.

Sounds played with the left voice are played from
the left speaker, and sounds played with the right
voice are played from the right speaker.

To change the Left Voice:

While holding down [L], press a Voice button
once or twice.

To change the Right Voice:

While holding down [R], press a Voice button
once or twice.

To change the Right and Left Voices to the
same single Voice:

Simply press the Voice button once or twice.

To shift the Octave for each Voice:

Same as in Dual (page 14).

To adjust the volume balance between two
keyboard sections:

Same as in Dual (page 14).

P-115 Owners Manual 15



Setting Various Items For Performances

To set items shown in the tables below, hold down the corresponding buttons or button, and press the correspond-
ing keys on the keyboard. Refer to the Quick Operation Guide on pages 28 to 29.

C#0 F#4 CH#5 Fi#5 A#6
METRONOME PIANIST
= — HHHHHHHHHH HH HHHHH HHHHHHHH HH HHHHH HHH
=33 + H
Lruncriond
Al i ]
B-1‘ DO B4 A6 ‘ c7
co c5 B6
ltem Description Keys Settings
A6 Fixed: The volume level does not change at all regardless of
. o whether you play the keyboard soft or hard.
You can specify the degree of Touch Sensitivity Soft: The volume level does not change much when you play
how th [( laying strength). i
Shancing the Touch (how the sound responds to your playing strength) Ak6 the keyboard soft or hard.
anging the Touc|
Sensigt’ivi? [NOTE | B Medium: This is the standard piano touch response (default
Y * Touch Sensitivity cannot be used for jazz organ, 6 setting).
Pipe organ, fock organ, or harpsichord voices. Hard: The volume level changes very widely from pianissimo
c7 to fortissimo to facilitate dynamic and dramatic expression. You
have to hit the keys hard to produce a loud sound.
You can shift or transpose the pitch of the entire Fi4— B4 Transposes the pitch down (to play lower notes than the actual
keyboard up or down in semitones. keys).
For example, if you set the transpose to “+5,” the c5 Restores the original pitch (0).
Key Transposition key C will produce the pitch F. You could, therefore,
play a song as if it was in C major and the digital Transposes the pitch up (to play higher notes than the actual
piano would transpose it to the key of F major. C#5-F#5 keys).p pitch up (to play hig
Setting range: -6 (F#4) — 0 (C5) — +6 (F#5)
Using the Tuning setting, you can fine tune the B-1 Resets the pitch to the default (A3 = 440.0 Hz).
pitch of the entire instrument. This can be co Sets the pitch to A3 = 442.0 Hz.
Fine-tuning the Pitch | extremely useful when playing your digital piano — - -
along with other instruments or recorded music. C#o Lowers the pitch in approximately 0.2 Hz increments (-0.2 Hz).
Setting range: 414.8 — 440.0 - 466.8 Hz DO Raises the pitch in approximately 0.2 Hz increments (+0.2 Hz).

Reverb || Reverb
Depth || Type

G#6
F#6 (Default)

| LR RAR LR

Fo(n ©7

G6 (+1)
ltem Description Keys Settings
G#6 Recital Hall: Simulates the clear reverb sound you would hear
in a medium-sized concert hall for piano recitals.
Using the digital piano’s Reverb function, you can A6 Concert Ha]l: Simulates the gorgeous reverb sound you
add reverberation similar to that of a concert hall to would hear in a large concert hall for orchestral performances
Setting the Reverb individual Voices. Whenever you select a Voice, the Chamber: Suitable for playing chamber music; simulates the
Type most suitable reverb will be automatically set; how- A6 intimate reverb sound you would hear in a spacious room,
ever, you can freely set the Reverb Type as such as for classical music recitals.
desired. B6 Club: Simulates the vivid reverb sound you would hear in a

live music venue or a jazz club.

c7 Off: No effect is applied.

F6 Decreases by one.
Setting the Reverb | Adjusts the Reverb Depth. Fi6 Restores the default setting (which is the best suited depth set-
Depth Setting range: 0 - 20 ting for the current Voice.)

G6 Increases by one.

16

P-115 Owner’'s Manual




Playing Back Songs

Listening to the Voice Demo Songs 2 Press [DEMO/SONG] again to stop

playback.
Special individual Demo Songs are provided for all of
the Voices of the instrument.
] While holding down [DEMO/SONG], lIStelllllg to the 50 Piano Songs
press one of the desired Voice buttons (Pl'eset Songs)

once or twice, then release the buttons
to start playback.

Pressing the same Voice button alternates the on/
off status of the lamp, changing between the
Voices whose names are printed above and below
the line. After selecting a Voice, release both but-
tons. The Demo Songs for all Voices will play
back in sequence (from left to right).

DEMO/SONG

=
% +°
N

< ™

When the Voice printed above is selected: lamp is off
When the Voice printed below is selected: lamp is on

[ NOTE i

 Simply pressing [DEMO/SONG] will start playback of all Demo Songs
from the first (Grand Piano) in sequence.

To change the Demo Song during playback:

* Select another Voice. For details on selecting a
Voice, refer to page 13.

* Press SELECT [ 4] or [P] to call up the previ-
ous or next Demo Song.

-« SELECT »
V TEMPO A

@%

To adjust the playback tempo:

While holding down [METRONOME/
RHYTHM], press TEMPO [V] or [A] to
decrease or increase by one.

< SELECT »
METRONOME
/RHYTHM V TEMPO A

@[@ +
L R X

T

Demo Song List (abbreviated)

Voice Name Title Composer

MELLOW .

GRAND Intermezzo, 6 Stiicke, op.118-2 J. Brahms
Herr Christ, der ein'ge Gottes-Sohn,

PIPE ORGAN BWV.601 J.S. Bach

HARPSI- Concerto a cembalo obbligato, 2 vio- J.S. Bach

CHORD lini, viola e continuo No.7, BWV.1058 |~

The demonstration pieces listed above are short rearranged excerpts of the origi-
nal compositions. All other songs are original (© 2014 Yamaha Corporation).

In addition to the Demo Songs, Preset Songs are pro-
vided for your listening pleasure. Choose a Song from
the Preset Song List on page 26, then follow the
instructions below.

] While holding down [DEMO/SONG],
press one of the C2 — C#6 keys to start
playback.

The Preset Songs will play back in sequence.
Each of the Preset Songs is assigned to each of
these keys. For details on assignment, see “Quick
Operation Guide” (page 28).

DEMO/SONG

N

1st 10th 20th 30th 40th 50th

/ Song Song Song Song  Song Song
| | | |

b

f f f f f
c2 c3 c4 N\ C5 C6

N

To change to another Song during playback:

* While holding down [DEMO/SONG], press one
of the C2 — C%6 keys.

* Press SELECT [ 4] or [P] to call up the previ-
ous or next Demo Song.

< SELECT »
V TEMPO A

@%

To adjust the playback tempo:

While holding down [METRONOME/
RHYTHM], press TEMPO [V] or [A].

< SELECT »
METRONOME
/RHYTHM V TEMPO A

) ik
Q

2 Press [DEMO/SONG] again to stop
playback.

P-115 Owner’s Manual

17



Using the Metronome/Rhythm

The Metronome is convenient for practicing with an accurate tempo. The Metronome sound features several

rhythms (page 26) as well as the conventional click sound.

] Press [METRONOME/RHYTHM] to start
the Metronome.

METRONOME
/RHYTHM

AN
2 Press [METRONOME/RHYTHM] again to
stop the Metronome.

Selecting a Beat (Time Signature)

While holding down [METRONOME/RHYTHM],

press one of the AO — D1 keys or one of the Voice but-

tons.

* Refer to the “METRONOME?” indications (- to 6) printed
above these keys.

METRONOME

=

METRONOME
/RHYTHM
ssssssss

+ o ‘
Nobeat[2 3 4\

Selecting a Rhythm

While holding down [METRONOME/RHYTHM],
press one of the E1 — F2 keys.

For details on which Rhythm number is assigned to
each key, see “Quick Operation Guide” (page 29).

eeeeee

= T,

Setting Intro/Ending on or off

This adds an Intro/Ending to the beginning or at the
end of the rhythm section. You can enable (On) or dis-
able (Off) the sound of the Intro/Ending as desired.
While holding down [METRONOME/RHYTHM],
press one of the C6 — D#6 keys.

Default setting: on

P-115 Owner’'s Manual

C#6 (Intro off) D#6 (Ending off)

I

= - i

C6 (Intro on) D6 (Ending on)
A

Adjusting the Tempo

To increase or decrease the value by 1:

METRONOME

When the Metronome/Rhythm is playing back, press
TEMPO [V] or [A]. When it is stopped, press
TEMPO [V] or [A] while holding down [METRO-
NOME/RHYTHM].

To reset the value to the default (120):

When the Metronome/Rhythm is playing back, press
both TEMPO [V ] and [ A] simultaneously. When it is
stopped, press both TEMPO [V] and [A] simultane-
ously while holding down [METRONOME/
RHYTHM].

To increase or decrease the value by 1 or 10:

While holding down [METRONOME/RHYTHM],

press one of the F#3 — A#3 keys.

* Refer to the “TEMPO” indications (-10 to +10) printed
above these keys.

G#3 (Default)
METRONOME / F#3 (-10) ‘A#S (+10;
/RHYTHM i

s +

Jl
%

To specify a three-digit value:

While holding down [METRONOME/RHYTHM],

press the appropriate keys G#2 — F3 one by one. For

example, press the G#2 (0), F3 (9) and C#3 (5) keys in

order to specify “95.”

* Refer to the “TEMPO” indications (0 to 9) printed above
these keys.

Adjusting the Volume

While holding down [METRONOME/RHYTHM],
press the desired key between A-1 and F#0. The
higher the key, the higher the volume.
Setting range: 1 — 10
Default setting: 7
* Refer to the “VOLUME” indications (1 to 10) printed
above these keys.



Adding Accompaniment to Your Performance (Pianist Styles)

You can automatically play rhythmic arpeggios by specifying the chord type with your left hand, while playing a
melody with your right hand.

] Press [PIANIST STYLE] so that the lamp 3 Play a chord with your left hand to start

flashes. playback of the Pianist Style.
The keyboard is divided into the Chord section Play a melody with your right hand, along with
(Left) and Melody section (Right). the chords you play.
PIANIST [NOTE
y, STYLE o For details on how to play Chords, refer to commercially available chord

books.
 You cannot use Pianist Style and Rhythms at the same time.

e[|
N %

Split Point (Default Fé2) To adjust the Pianist Style Volume:

J { L | ” { J { J L J L ” J { L J { J L J { L J While holding down [PIANIST STYLE], press
one of the A-1 — F#0 keys. The higher the key, the
\ \ \ / higher the volume.
Chord section Melody section PIANIST F#0
STYLE T ——
To change the Split Point: /%/1@ + ! M Mu uu M g)
Same as in Split (page 14). A_i1 \ )
2 While holding [PIANIST STYLE], press . K\ﬁ\
one of the E1 — C#2 keys to select the Setting range: 1 — 10
desired Stvle Default setting: 7
- yle. . o . . * Refer to the numbers 1 — 10 printed in the VOLUME
For details on which Pianist Style is assigned to indications above the keyboard.

each key, see “Quick Operation Guide” (page 28).
To change the tempo:

PIANIST C#2
STYLE Basically, this is the same as Metronome tempo
. + (page 18). In addition, you can change the tempo
- Y also by pressing the specified keys while holding
E1 K&\

[PIANIST STYLE]. For details about the key
assignment, refer to the Quick Operation Guide
(page 28).

4 Press [PIANIST STYLE] to stop
playback.
The lamp turns off, and the keyboard returns to the
original status.

P-115 Owners Manual 19



Recording Your Performance

You can record your keyboard performance as a User Song in SMF format. Up to two Parts (L and R) can be

recorded separately.

NOTICE

¢ Note that the Recording operation replaces already
recorded data with the newly recorded data, since only
one User Song is available. Before recording, check
whether the [PLAY] lamp is lit or not. If the [PLAY] lamp is
lit, already recorded data exists and you may want to save
it. To save the recorded data, transfer it to a computer as an
SMF. For details, refer to “Computer-related Operations.”

[ NOTE i
 You can record up to 100 KB (or approximately 11,000 notes) on this instru-
ment.

Quick Recording

] Before recording, make the settings
such as Voice and Beat.
Because some of the settings cannot be changed
after the Record mode is engaged, make the set-
tings according to your performance preferences.
For example, if you want to record your perfor-
mance with a Pianist Style, turn on [PIANIST
STYLE].

“) Press the [REC] to engage Record
Ready mode.
The [REC] lamp will flash according to the cur-
rent tempo. If necessary, set the tempo (page 18).

v/ REC PLAY

<l e |E§O\Cﬂ
»
[NOTE]

© You cannot engage Record mode while a song is playing.

 You can use the Metronome/Rhythm while recording; however, the Met-
ronome/Rhythm sound will not be recorded. When recording one of the
Pianist Styles along with your performance, the Metronome/Rhythm can
neither be heard nor recorded.

3 Play the keyboard or press [PLAY] to
start recording.
The [REC] lamp lights up while the [PLAY] lamp
flashes at the current tempo.

REC } PLAY

. C:TO%

Play the keyboard and record your performance.

)1 ) b
Il [
V/ {

S —
—

P-115 Owner’'s Manual

4 Press either [REC] or [PLAY] to stop
recording.
The [REC] and [PLAY] lamps flash, indicating
that the recorded data is being stored. After Store
is completed, the [REC] lamp turns off.

NOTICE

* Never turn off the power while the recorded data is
being stored (while the lamps are flashing). Other-
wise, all recorded data will be lost.

5 To hear the recorded Song, press [PLAY]
to start playback.
Press [PLAY] again to stop playback.

REC PLAY

OOE}W@

Part Assignment

When either the Pianist Style or Split/Duo is used
for recording, the data as listed below will be
recorded to each part.

L part R part
When Pia- . Keyboard perfor-
nist Style is Chord change i the mance in the right

on: left hand section hand section

Keyboard perfor-
mance in the left
hand section

Keyboard perfor-
mance in the right
hand section

When Split or
Duo is on:

Recording Independently to Two
Parts

You can record your performance to the L part (left
hand part) and R part (right hand part) separately.

NOTICE
o If you select a Part containing data, the Recording opera-

tion will replace the already-recorded data with the new
data.

[NOTE |
© When you use Pianist-style, Split or Duo, use the Quick Recording method. You
cannot record each part separately.

] Before recording, make the settings
such as Voice and Beat.

” While holding down [REC], press [R] or
[L] for the part you want to record, to
engage Record ready Mode.



To record the right part ([R]):

< SELECT »
REC V TEMPO A

@[@ +
L R\

To record the left part ([L]):

< SELECT »
REC V TEMPO A

AP R
T

After a while, the [REC] lamp will flash at the
current tempo. If necessary, set the tempo (page
18).

If data has already been recorded to the other
Part:
The data in this Part will be played back while
recording. To turn the Part off or on, hold down
[PLAY] and press the appropriate Part button.
[NOTE||

 You can use the Metronome/Rhythm while recording; however, the Met-

ronome/Rhythm sound will not be recorded.

Start recording.

Play the keyboard or press [PLAY] to start record-
ing. The [REC] lamp lights up while the [PLAY]
lamp flashes at the current tempo.

Press either [REC] or [PLAY] to stop
recording.

The [REC] and [PLAY] lamps flash, indicating
that the recorded data is being stored. After the
operation is completed, the [REC] lamp will be
turned off.

NOTICE

* Never turn off the power while the recorded data is
being stored (while the lamps are flashing). Other-
wise, all recorded data will be lost.

If desired, record the other part by
repeating Steps 1 — 4.

To hear the recorded Song, Press
[PLAY] to start playback.
Press [PLAY] again to stop playback.

REC PLAY

S

Recording Your Performance

Deleting the User Sony

] Press [REC] to engage Record Ready
mode.
The [REC] lamp will flash.

2 While holding down [PLAY], press [REC]
so that both the lamps flash.

[NOTE |
‘  To exit from this status, press any other button such as [DEMO/SONG].

3 Press any one of the buttons [PLAY],
[REC], [L] or [R] to delete the data of the
entire Song.

After the operation is completed, both lamps turn
off.

To delete a specific Part:

] While holding down [REC], press [L] or
[R] to engage the Record Ready mode.
The [REC] lamp will flash.

2 Press [PLAY] to start recording without
playing the keyboard.

3 Press [REC] or [PLAY] to stop recording.
All data recorded for the selected Part will be
deleted, and the lamp turns off.

Changing the Initial Settings of the
Recorded Sony

The following parameter settings of the Song can be
changed after the Record operation is completed.

For individual parts:
Voice, Balance, Reverb Depth, Pedal (Damper/
Soft)

For the entire Song:
Tempo, Reverb Type, Pianist Style Volume

] Make the settings of the above
parameters.

Continue to the next page.

P-115 Owner’s Manual

21



Recording Your Performance

? While holding down [REC], press the
desired Part button to engage Record
Ready mode.

If you want to change the value of the parameters
shared by two parts, select either part.

NOTICE

¢ In this status, do not press [PLAY] again or any key.
Otherwise, recording starts and the data will be
deleted.

3 Press [REC] again to change the initial
settings and to exit from Record Ready
mode.

Song Playback and Practice of Each Part

All the Songs except for the Demo (page 17) let you turn on or off the [L] and [R] parts individually. By turning
off [R], for example, you can practice the [R] part while the [L] part is playing back, and vice versa.

] Start playback of the desired Song. ? While holding down [PLAY], press [L] or
To start the User Song, press [PLAY]. [R] to turn the Part on/off.
To start the Preset Song, press one of the C2 — C#6 < SELECT »
keys to start playback while holding down PLAY V TEMPO A
[DEMO/SONG]. o +
For details on what Song number is assigned to @ L R
each key, see “Quick Operation Guide” (page 28). E\
DEMO/SONG
@(@ 3 Practice the part which is turned off.
+
AR ALY
/ or"ng So‘ng So‘ng So‘ng Song Song /
& o A " 4 Press [PLAY] to stop playback.
%\ [NOTE ]|
‘  Selecting another Song will cancel the on/off status of the parts.

22 P-115 Owner's Manual



Connecting Other Equipment

/\ CAUTION

* Before connecting the instrument to other electronic components, turn off the power to all the components. Before turning the
power on or off to all components, set all volume levels to minimum (0). Otherwise, electrical shock or damage to the compo-

nents may result.

Connecting External Speakers

Use these jacks to connect your digital piano to pow-
ered speakers and the like in order to play at higher
volumes. Refer to the diagram below and use audio
cables for connection.

Instrument
AUX OUT
R

L/L+R

Powered speakers

@) O

axoutr § ) £ AUXIN
mono phone mono phone
plugs plugs
(standard) (standard)
Audio cable
NOTICE

¢ When the instrument’s sound is output to an external
device, first turn on the power to the instrument, then to
the external device. Reverse this order when you turn the
power off.

[ NOTE i
 Select cables and plugs with the lowest resistance possible.

 Use only the [L/L+R] AUX OUT jack if you wish to output the digital piano’s
sound in mono.

Speaker on/off status

Using this parameter, you can specify whether the
digital piano’s built-in speakers will also produce
sound when external speakers are connected. While
holding down [METRONOME/RHYTHM] and [PIA-
NIST STYLE] simultaneously, press the D4 key to
turn on, or press the D#4 key to turn off.
Default setting: on
* Refer to the “SPEAKER ON/OFF” indications printed
above these keys.

Adjusting the Volume of the External Speakers

This parameter is used to specify how the volume of
audio output via the [AUX OUT] jack is controlled.
When set to “Variable,” you can adjust the volume
using [MASTER VOLUME]; when set to “Fixed,” the
volume will be fixed at the same level, regardless of
the slider position. While holding down [METRO-
NOME/RHYTHM] and [PIANIST STYLE] simulta-
neously, press the G#5 key to set to “Fixed,” or press
the A5 key to set to “Variable.”

Default setting: Variable
[NOTE||

© When this parameter is set to “Fixed,” the headphones volume will also be
fixed.

G#5 (External Speaker
Volume: Fixed)

METRONOME  PIANIST

/RHYTHM  STYLE / D#4 (Built-in Speaker: Off) /
|
o +
L FUN(:TIONJ
/ /

T
D4 (Built-in Speaker: On) ‘

A5 (External Speaker
Volume: Variable)

Connecting an iPad or iPhone

With an iPad or iPhone connected to your digital
piano, you can use a wide range of apps to expand the
functionality of your instrument in exciting new ways.
For details on how to connect the devices, refer to
page 8 of the iPhone/iPad Connection Manual, which
you can download for free from the Yamaha web site.

Smart device application — Digital Piano
Controller

With the specially developed Digital Piano Controller
app running on your iPhone/iPad/iPod touch, you can
remotely control your digital piano for even more con-
venience and flexibility. By presenting various param-
eters on-screen, this app allows you to make settings
in a visual, more intuitive manner. For more details on
Digital Piano Controller and other supported applica-
tions, refer to the following Yamaha web site.
http://yamaha.com/kbdapps/

P-115 Owner’s Manual

23



Data Backup and Initializing

Connecting to a computer

By connecting a computer to the [USB TO HOST]
terminal, you can transfer data between the instrument
and the computer via MIDI.

For details on using a computer with this instrument,
refer to page 8 of the “Computer-related Operations”
on the website.

[USB TO HOST] terminal

UsB o<
TO HOST

:
_ 5 ]
AT B —
Instrument L Computer

—_—
USB cable

[NOTE |
® Use an AB type USB cable. When connecting a USB cable, make sure that the
length is less than 3 meters.

Types of file that can be exchanged with a com-
puter
Songs:

* User Song (UserSong1.mid)

* Files with a .mid extension (SMF format O or 1)

NOTICE

* Before you transfer an SMF file from a computer, make
sure to transfer the User Song to a computer for safe
keeping, since already-recorded data will be replaced
with the new transfer.

[NOTE |

o Certain MIDI files in SMF format 0 or 1 may contain data that is not sup-
ported by your digital piano. In such a case, the files may not play as origi-
nally intended.

Data Backup and Initializing

The following data will automatically be maintained
as backup data even if you turn off the power.

Backup data

Metronome/Rhythm Volume, Metronome/Rhythm
selection (Beat or Rhythm number), Touch Sensi-
tivity, Tuning, Split Point, Pianist Style Volume,
Auto Power OFF, Damper Resonance on/off, IAC
on/off, IAC Depth, User Song, Intro/Ending on/
off, Operation Confirmation Sounds on/off, AUX
OUT volume settings

To save the User Song data to a computer:

Among the backup data listed above, only the User
Song (UserSong1.mid) can be transferred to a com-
puter and saved as a SMF file. For details, refer to
page 8 of the “Computer-related Operations” on the
website.

24 P-115 Owner's Manual

To initialize the backup data:

While holding down the C7 key (right-most key), turn
the power on to initialize the backup data to the fac-

tory initial settings.
[O)
Mu + o3
7

pj - -

Both the [REC] and [PLAY] lamps flash, indicating
that the initialization is being executed. After the
operation is completed, both lamps turn off.

c7
|

NOTICE
* Never turn off the power while the initialization is being
executed.

[NOTE |
o |f this instrument somehow malfunctions or fails to operate properly, try initial-
izing the data as described above.




Troubleshooting

Problem

Possible Cause and Solution

The instrument does not turn on.

The instrument has not been plugged in properly. Securely insert the female plug into
the jack on the instrument, and the male plug into a proper AC outlet (page 10).

The instrument is automatically turned off even if
no operation is done.

This is normal. This occurs due to the Auto Power Off function (page 10).

Noise is heard from the speakers or head-
phones.

The noise may be due to interference caused by the use of a mobile phone in close proxim-
ity to the instrument. Turn off the mobile phone, or use it further away from the instrument.

Noise can be heard coming from the digital
piano’s built-in speakers and/or headphones
when using it with an iPhone/iPad/iPod touch app.

In order to eliminate the risk of noise from other communication when using the instru-
ment with an iPad, iPhone, or iPod touch, we recommend turning on the device’s Air-
plane Mode.

The overall volume is low, or no sound is heard.

The Master Volume is set too low; set it to an appropriate level using the [MASTER
VOLUME] (page 11).

The digital piano’s speakers are turned off. Turn them back on (page 23).

Make sure a pair of headphones or conversion adaptor is not connected to the head-
phones jack (page 11).

Make sure that Local Control is ON. For details, refer to “MIDI Reference” (page 8) on
the website.

Moving the [MASTER VOLUME] slider does not
change the volume of the headphones.

Have you set the external speaker volume to “Fixed”?
Change the external speaker volume to “Variable” (page 23)

The pedal has no effect.

The pedal cable/plug may not be properly connected. Make sure to securely insert the
pedal plug into the [SUSTAIN] or [PEDAL UNIT] jack (page 12).

The footswitch (for sustain) seems to produce
the opposite effect. For example, pressing the
footswitch cuts off the sound and releasing it
sustains the sounds.

The polarity of the footswitch is reversed because the footswitch was pressed when the
power was turned on. Turn off the power and turn it on again to reset the function. Make
sure to not press the footswitch when turning the power on.

Specifications

Dimensions (W xD X H

)
* 1,326 x 295 x 163 mm (52-3/16” x 11-5/8” x 6-7/16")

Weight
* 11.8 kg (26 Ibs. 3 0z.)

Keyboards
« 88 keys (A-1 - C7)

* GHS (Graded Hammer Standard) keyboard with matte black keytops

* Touch Sensitivity (Hard/Medium/Soft/Fixed)
Tone Generation / Voice

¢ Pure CF Sound Engine

* 14 Preset Voices

¢ Polyphony: 192

Effects/Functions

* 4 Reverb types

* Damper Resonance

¢ Sound Boost

¢ Dual

* Split

¢ Duo

« Intelligent Acoustic Control (IAC)

Pianist Style

* 10 Styles

Song Playback

* 14 Voice Demo Songs + 50 Piano Preset Songs

Song Recording
* 1 User Song with 2 tracks

» Data Capacity: One song 100 KB (about 11,000 notes)

* Compatible Data Format
Playback: SMF (format O, format 1)
Recording: SMF (format 0)

Overall Controls

* Transpose: -6 — 0 — +6

¢ Fine Tuning: 414.8 — 440.0 — 466.8 Hz

* Metronome

* 14 Rhythms

* Tempo: 5 —280

Connectivity
* DC IN (12V), PHONES (2), SUSTAIN, PEDAL UNIT, USB TO
HOST, AUX OUT
Amplifiers
C7TW+7W
Speakers
e12cmx2+4cmx2
Power Supply
* AC Adaptor PA-150 or an equivalent recommended by Yamaha
* Power Consumption: 6 W (When using PA-150 AC adaptor)
* Auto Power Off Function
Included Accessories
* Owner’s Manual, Music Rest, AC Adaptor PA-150 or an equiva-
lent recommended by Yamaha*, Online Member Product Regis-
tration**, Footswitch
* May not be included depending on your particular area.
Please check with your Yamaha dealer.
** The PRODUCT ID on the sheet will be needed when you fill
out the User Registration form.

Separately Sold Accessories

» Keyboard Stand L-85/L-85WH, Pedal Unit (LP-5A/LP-5AWH),
Foot Pedal FC3A, Footswitch FC4A/FC5, Headphones (HPE-30/
HPE-150), AC Adaptor (Users within U.S or Europe: PA-150 or
an equivalent recommended by Yamaha, Others: PA-5D, PA-150
or an equivalent), USB MIDI Interface for iPhone/iPod touch/iPad
(i-UX1)

* The contents of this manual apply to the latest specifications as
of the printing date. Since Yamaha makes continuous improve-
ments to the product, this manual may not apply to the specifi-
cations of your particular product. To obtain the latest manual,
access the Yamaha website then download the manual file.
Since specifications, equipment or separately sold accessories
may not be the same in every locale, please check with your
Yamaha dealer.

P-115 Owner’s Manual

25



List

50 Piano Songs (Preset Songs) Rhythms
No. | Key Title Composer No. | Key Rhythm Name
1 C2 | Invention No. 1 J.S. Bach 1 E1 | 8Beat 1
2 C#2 | Invention No. 8 J.S. Bach 2 F1 | 8Beat2
3 D2 | Gavotte J.S. Bach 3 F#1 | 16Beat 1
Prelude (Wohltemperierte 4 G1 | 16Beat2
4| DR2 | \iavier I No.1T) J:8. Bach 5 | G#1 | 16Beat Shuffie
Menuett G dur 6 A1 | Shuffle
> | B2 |BwvAnhi14 J:S. Bach 7 | A#1 | 6/8 SlowRock
6 F2 | Le Coucou L-C. Daquin 8 B1 | Disco
7 Fio Piano Sonate No.15 K.545 W.A. Mozart 9 C2 | Swing
1st mov. 10 | C#2 |Jazz Waltz
8 G2 | Turkish March W.A. Mozart 11 D2 | Bossa Nova
9 G#2 | Menuett G dur W.A. Mozart 12 | D¥2 | Samba
10 A2 | Little Serenade J. Haydn 13 E2 | Latin Pop
11 A%2 | Perpetuum mobile C.M.v. Weber 14 F2 | 6/8 March
12 B2 | Ecossai L.v. Beethoven
13 C3 | Fur Elise L.v. Beethoven Pianist Styles
14 | C#3 | Marcia alla Turca L.v. Beethoven ——
- No. | Key Pianist Style Name
15 D3 ‘I?Fianolslona”te op.13 L.v. Beethoven 1 E1 | Arpeggio
athétique” 2nd mov.
- 2 F1 | 8Beat Ballade
16 | D#g | Fiano Sonate op.27:2 L.v. Beethoven 3 | FH1 | Rag
“Mondschein” 1st mov. ) a1 | Boogie
17 | E3 s:sco Sonate 0p49-21st || | Beethoven 5 | GF1 | Swing
18 | F3 |Impromptu op.90-2 F.P. Schubert S AA#11 g:g:/SRock
19 F#3 g/loments Musicaux op.94- EP Schubert 8 81 | Jazz Ballad
20 | G3 | Frihlingslied op.62-6 J.LF. Mendelssohn 9 | C2 |Waltz
21 | G#3 | Jagerlied op.19b-3 J.L.F. Mendelssohn 10 | C#2 | Jazz Waltz
22 A3 | Fantaisie-Impromptu F.F. Chopin
23 A#3 Prellide op.28-15 “Rain- FF. Chopin
drop
24 B3 | Etude op.10-5 “Black keys” | F.F. Chopin
25 ca I‘Etwje ?p.10-3 “Chanson de FF. Chopin
I'adieu
26 cia Etude ?p.10—12 “Revolu- FF. Chopin
tionary’
27 D4 | Valse op.64-1 “Petit chien” | F.F. Chopin
28 | D#4 | Valse op.64-2 F.F. Chopin
29 E4 | Valse op.69-1 “Ladieu” F.F. Chopin
30 F4 | Nocturne op.9-2 F.F. Chopin
31 F#4 | Traumerei R. Schumann
32 G4 | Frohlicher Landmann R. Schumann
33 | G#4 | La priére d’'une Vierge T. Badarzewska
34 Ad Dolly’s preaming and T Oesten
Awakening
35 | A#4 | Arabesque J.F. Burgmdiller
36 B4 | Pastorale J.F. Burgmuller
37 C5 | Lachevaleresque J.F. Burgmiiller
38 | C#5 | Liebestraume Nr.3 F. Liszt
39 D5 | Blumenlied G. Lange
40 D#5 | Barcarolle P.I. Tchaikovsky
41 E5 | Melody in F A. Rubinstein
42 F5 | Humoresque A. Dvorak
43 | F#5 | Tango (Espana) 1. Albéniz
44 G5 | The Entertainer S. Joplin
45 | G#5 | Maple Leaf Rag S. Joplin
46 A5 | LaFille aux Cheveux de Lin | C.A. Debussy
47 | A#2 | Arabesque 1 C.A. Debussy
48 B5 | Clair de lune C.A. Debussy
49 C6 | Réverie C.A. Debussy
50 | C#6 | Cakewalk C.A. Debussy

26 P-115 Owner's Manual




Index

Numerics
50 Piano SONES ....c.ccoceveueuririeicirieiririeiceeeeeees 26

A

ACCESSOTIES ..vovveceeeeeeeeieeeieeeeeeete et
Adjusting the Tempo
Auto Power Off function ............ccccoeeveevivieeeecneennnn, 10

BeAL .. 18
Connecting an iPad or iPhone ... 23
Connecting External Speakers ..........ccoovivcinance. 23
Connecting to @ COMPULET ........cceruereeereeerienieeneeeenens 24

Damper (Right) Pedal .........c.coooeinniiciiee 12
Data Backup ....ccoeoieuiiieiieeeeeeee e 24
Demo Song LiSt ...c.ceveieiieieeeeeeeeeeee 17
DU .o 13
DUO e 15

FOOtSWILCH ... 12

Headphones ..........cocoovveiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeee 11

INIAlIZING ..oeeieeeie e 24

MELIONOME .....ovveiiiiiiieecieeeee ettt 18
MUSIC RESE ..o 8
Online Materials (PDF) .......cccoooiiiiiiiiieeecee 8

Operation Confirmation Sounds ...
Owner’s Manual ..., 8

P

Pedal Unit ..o 12
Pianist Styles .....ccooeiveiieneieeeee 19, 26
Piano SONgS .....coeevieiiieie e 17
Power Adaptor ..........cocooeiieiiineieeee e 10
Preset SONES ..o 17

Quick Operation Guide ..........ccccccecuciiuccunucnnee 28-29

Recording

Reverb ........

ROhythm ..o

)

Soft (Left) Pedal ........cccooeieiiiieeeeeeee 12
Sostenuto (Center) Pedal .........c..cccoooveevivieeiiiens 12
Sound BOOSE .....ooeeuiieiieie e 13
SPecifiCations ........cccoeieeieerieieeeeeee e 25
SPIE e 14

T

Touch Sensitivity .......ccoceveereririeneireeeeeeeeeene 16
TranSpPOSItION .....ccceevveirvirieiinieireneeereeeee e 16
TroubleShOOtING ......c.cveveveveiieieieeree e 25
TUNINE cveviiieeee e 16
Turning the Power On/Off .........cccoveeiinvicnniene 10

VOICE vttt 13
Voice Demo SONZS ...c.covveveuiririeieieninieieicirieieeresieienene 17
VOICE LSt e 13

Volume .......

P-115 Owner's Manual 27



Quick Operation Guide

While holding down the [DEMO/SONG] or [PIANIST STYLE] button, press the highlighted keys shown below to select preset songs, etc. or set parameters.
(Refer to diagram /B below.)

n _|_Ouo_‘m=o= Confirmation Sounds _ Preset Song
DEMO/SONG
=
=J
=
e ~lolclaslele|a|a
5 S|8F (TSR
= ol 2 =22 2 =222
= s 5|5/ 5|5/ 5|5]s|le
o AR s
A1 C#0 D#0 F£0 G#0 A0 C#1 D1 F#1 G#1 A#1 C#2 D#2 F#2 G#2 A2 C#3 D3 F#3 G#3 A#3 Ct4 Di4 F#4 G4 Ak C#5 D#5 F#5 C#5 A#5 C#6 D#6 Fi6 G#6 At6
A1 B1 CO DO EO FO GO A0 BO €1 D1 E1 F1 G1 Al BT C2 D2 E2 F2 G2 A2 B2 €3 D3 E3 F3 G3 A3 B3 C4 D4 E4 F4 G4 A4 B4 C5 D5 E5 F5 G5 A5 B5 C6 D6 E6 F6 G6 A6 B6 C7

m Pianist Style Volume Pianist Style (_ Pianist Style Tempo ]
©
2
@
=
PIANIST sl
STYLE o - ol Elz
=3 >N > >N >
o3 £ SH |HE | E2E
= H 242 H H
H H E efE H B
@ H B H B = &
=3
K
es
=| @
@ S|
= o
S = ||| o Z| >
oS = AEEHEHERER
— 1 @
= 2o S ol el ol el el el A 7
Sl= 2|y |@|N HE EHEEEEE
HHHENE HHHEEEHE
—- e o
il il Il il Bl HEHERNE 2|2|2|2| 2| 2|&|=
Al

C#0 D#0 FEO G#0 A#O C#1 D#1 FE1 G#1 A#1 C#2 D#2 F#2 G#2 A#2 C#3 D#3 F#3 G#3 A#3 C#4 D#4 F&4 G#4 A#4 C#5 D#5 F&5 G#5 A#5 C#6 D¥#6 F#6 G#6 A#6
A1 B1 CO DO EO FO GO A0 BO €1 D1 E1 F1 G1 A1 Bl €2 D2 E2 F2 G2 A2 B2 €3 D3 E3 F3 G3 A3 B3 C4 D4 E4 F4 G4 A4 B4 C5 D5 E5 F5 G5 A5 B5 C6 D6 E6 F6 G6 A6 B6 C7

P-115 Owner’'s Manual

28



Quick Operation Guide

While holding down the [METRONOME/RHYTHM] button, press the highlighted keys shown below to select rhythms, or set parameters.
(Refer to diagram [ below.)

While holding down the [METRONOME/RHYTHM] and [PIANIST STYLE] buttons, press the highlighted keys shown below to set parameters.
(Refer to diagram @ below.)

Balance between
Voice 1 and Voice 2

Metronome/Rhythm Metronome Octave Intro/ Reverb|| Reverb
m Volume Beat H _ ﬁgmz‘o:oam\m:ﬁ:_:._.mavo_ Setting Ending| | Depth [[ Type

METRONOME
/RHYTHM
(—)

O
A#-1 C#0 D#0 F40 G#0 A%0 C#1 D#1 F#1 GE1 A#1 C#2 D#2 Fg2 G#2 A#2 C#3 D#3 F#3 G#3 A#3 C#4 D#4 F#4 GH#4 A#4 C#5 D#5 F#5 G#5 A#5 C#6 D#6 F#6 G#6 A#6
A-1 B-1 CO DO EO FO GO A0 BO €1 D1 E1 F1 Gi1 A1 B1 €C2 D2 E2 F2 G2 A2 B2 C3 D3 E3 F3 G3 A3 B3 C4 D4 E4 F4 G4 A4 B4 C5 D5 E5 F5 G5 A5 B5 C6 D6 E6 F6 G6 A6 B6 C7

E ﬁ Program Change T Control Change _

Auto Power Off H Damper momosmznm_ ( Built-in Speaker ) ((Aux Out Volume

& a) = |

D @® @

-— ] =} o

@ > s 5
ofl el e = = =

= = =
= B >Nl @ ® Sl=
HE | E HN | EE | HEE H | H " ] I
7} — ofl® © © = =
bl 5 m H B H B 1 b B = = = o =
I P =l -l =0 % = - =
2 N =] = H EH = F] o si=
e N EfE H B SiSEs 8 & 2 o B
] 4 < H B H B oo ) ) =
Qo - H B H B =] =] B a =] - (=] 4

o
2|2
% |5
oo
==
°|° — — 2 =
& — | m|s|o || T =l G = s
S| Se &Iz 5| T 3 elo o|P]o|® S =
-l = Lls =|l=|=|=|==|2|o el2le|2 = = =
P < s1sls|s|s s < s|o|s|o = @
® | ol == 212|828 8|g|e = (2= |= S o S|
@ | @ &= | oo E|E|E|E|E|E|S|5 Z|=|= = = = =
=31~ ol '® | S|315|5|3| 35| @|28 ===~ 2 = ~— Q| =%
© | o Q| | o Z|=z|=z|=z|=|=|a|= NEd RN - + | 0| oo

Local E Touch
(Tuning)(__ MIDI Transmit Channel ] ( MIDI Receive Channel J( 1AC __._._ _._._ ( Transpose ] Control J Sensitivity

METRONOME
/RHYTHM

(—)
+

PIANIST
STYLE

(] =)

L] @
2|z = | k| (E
M = N || o|lo|lo|—|m|=|wv Nl o~ o | N s [=3=] S BIsl=
212 el elelelZI =222 = =l =] = TIT-le|zlz == 0 (® |- |o ||| 5 == = x2|s
o< C|o|o|o|lo|o|o|o|o S|lo|o|o o|lo| ! o|o == U] +| +| + = oo oL |=|x
C#0 D#0 F40 G#0 A0 C#1 D#1 F&#1 GE1 A% Ch2 D#2 F#2 G2 A2 C#3 D#3 F4#3 G#3 A#3 C#4 D#4 F#4 G#4 A4 C#5 D#5 F45 G#5 A#5 C#6 D¥6 F4#6 G#6 A#6

iz
3

*
[N

Co0 DO EO FO GO A0 BO €1 D1 E1 F1 G1 A1 Bl €2 D2 E2 F2 G2 A2 B2 €3 D3 E3 F3 G3 A3 B3 C4 D4 E4 F4 G4 A4 B4 C5 D5 E5 F5 G5 A5 B5 C6 D6 E6 F6 G6 A6 B6 C7

29

P-115 Owner’'s Manual



¥ 14N

|/Auesrem/woo eyewel-adoina/:dyy

ueadoin3 olwouod] |nijeds 338,

ap esalpe | [n-a)is 1)zl

eugwol equir
0819Hed1o0du 0X08hMINOHONM OMouaLode] | |43 , "eHedLd elemes 848 eyeweA BH oUdO BuHLUa1MgeLoTadu
0 91o%dq80 90 MUK ‘(Lenau ee Lied WK LMEO Q9K BUITEH BH) LMED 99k ALIOT-OU BMHOKOOOU 8181820U WU sudenuasm v L3
BH BHOE BLB)OMaLIodgaHeL 8 aHeEXALOQO oLoHHOMMHedE) 1 BYBWEA BH iAfodu MeoL ee eisuiHedes ee sunewdodHn eHgodiou eg

sudenuagam v I3 8 niHauL e elsunHedel es sunewdodH| :9MHAIMQOLD OHXeg

smea miodelurag

Joysoud pystepodsob pisdoiag :d93J , ‘Inezip 1foas A exiuaeispaid
ebaulyewe A eu a)1uIqo as Ije ‘(nysaw wauje|ds waseu eu ofjoA eu af exajoyep ealljsijeu) fepods ouspaneu of 1y ‘olsaw ouya|ds
81198190 ‘I0IAG Ul dOT WaU}0[ed A NsIAISS weyslioueleb is) nyjepzi waulyeweA we} o sfioewiojul ssfeuqoipod ez

E A Ul ,dD3 A @2dny ez Ifidueseb o afioewioju SOACO ouquidWog

Joyseud Axssepodsoy Aqsdoing :dH3 , “aullesy [oloas oA eyeweA nsougojods
nadnjsez eu a)jeiqo es ogale (e[} eu Jogns I19)zodsIp ¥ af ayjuel)s [erogam [eseu eu) aisziu [suspaan ayuel)s [eA0gam eu ajapleu
nysieRleng e .dH3 A esiies wougueleb e eyeweA sougojods po npnpoid ojyo) es sonfesk) axniez o 9joewIojUl SUGOIPOd

BUIQUANOIS nysieiRfeng e ,dH3 A Aoyjuzeyez aid aynJez o ajdewIou| :3luduIozodn 9)iza|oq
9ApIa dulwouoye sodoing — 333,

‘leljes ones dqgAnoisie eyeweA” | sayydiasy eque (se|iey seunuipsneds eiA afouiejons) nsaipe njApoinu neljoy aloulelans
hsnw syyAyuepisde ‘slofueoteng i ,333 slosia kinizaud duluyos) of 41 epnpoid eyewe” Is side sofioewiojul solwess! enyial 1o
afofliestang 41,333 swefaxid solijueseb |9p efloew.ojul :olseweq

eqjey hianyal

euoz seyiwouoy3 sedoulg :z33 , ‘nqrosiuneisied eyewe) osolod|eyde
ns|ea nsnl Je sanaluizes 1ea (s|ie} swefeynip swefoald JI 9ulBIA BSWI)) ISSIPE SSUJSIA B¥awI) O)Ipeiou dewsz jallopewde
‘nzpn| ‘@d1eAg un 733 nuesodexde sefjueleb Lie ey ‘npinpoid eyeweA os Jed nfioewiojul sefjueieb njezijejep njwales le

E @d189Ag un 733 wanualjy efioewloju sefijueseh :swnfoijzed sbueag

puoaidsnpuelejy edooing :diNg , "9j00od 8snpuise
eyeweA luooibal a1g] abnpigQ ssalpee [enaubl esigean unjed abejse|ny
‘ejyoy esnpuluesyueles 1syeag ef euuosiidsnpueley edooing nboy Bulu [juesed 8}00} BUBWEA jjoS Syesiwees aqes) ewasde |

E ajapnually IsyaAg ef ,(dW3) euuoxadsnpueley edooin3 aAesjjuRIeD ISNYJEW BUIINIO

Bosio] 1Besepzes ledoung i1 93 , ‘|eABPOJI }9]9SIAdY ByBWEA OpONNW ueqebezsio ze eqiejosodey
ualdg| Bipad ABen ‘(|eje} si Jifey ojeyiejwoAu usAjoygam B) uswio Iqgele ze }oxunk|aygam |9y 8ssausy uagajeiunia) seje)eblozs
slleroueseb gpalie)y eioleAS s9 al-, 19T Ze JuleeA YOIOBWIOJUI-BIOUBIED $8)9|ZS9) OZOMIBUOA aIyawWis) ByeweA ussl v

E BIBWEZS YOLESEA O]9 UB]DIeAS S9 UJaINIa} 19T Ze ¥ 10jul-elouEIED 1S9)3)ZowW|aABY SOjUO
J0)s04d Aysepodsoy ANsdoinTg :SHT , “IWSZ 9AS A BUBWEA

Awuy Juadno)sez eu Jjeiqo 9)9zNw 8s ogau (Yoejuells yokrogam yoiseu eu Audnisop af nysi) 3 Jognos) asaIpe 9A0GaMm 9UapaAn
8ZJU BU 8joUZB[BU NYSIBOAAG OA B ,SHIT W90 A NSIAISS WIUQNIEZ B BYBWEA NPNPOId OO} O 80BLLIOJUI JUNIBZ UGOIPOd

E nysiedAAg @A B ,SHI A Ajiuzeyez oid a2eWIOUI IUNIBZ (JUBWIBUZO d)1ZAINA

Azosepodsog) JezsqQ pisfedoing — 903, “nlesy wioms m eyeweA Awuly wamisiaoimespazid z 3is Jemopejuoys gn|
(fomojausapul a1uods fezseu eu dis alnpleuz nynipAm op Amojob jild) Emojaulsiul duous feziuod Buezeysm 91zpaimpo Azsjeu ‘|Leslemzs
1,903 wAted m obaulfouesemb nsimias | eyewe Awly npnpoid obs) yoAulhouesemb moxuniem jews) eu [00dim dis 9aizpaimop Aqy

Hlnob

E 14eft 1,903 M 0qo aufAoueiemb puniepy :auzepy
anjesnole} uedooing 13,

‘ueelejsnpa-eyewe A usasijiexied eAajyA eeyjo soAw aIoA ("OWWEOISNAIS ESSIABJEES 0}SOPal) BAB)SISOIN] ) "E)S98)

-)losol)}aU BISEAS|O E|[E S)jees Jopal} 1asIejyoysIANSYA Jenaysoy einnye) UIS)aAS el usanje-yy13 BYeS Uaajon)-eyeweA UBWIE]

E pfelse uisyang el (vi3) usen |e} uedooun3 jopapnnyey :snjlow| eajJel

apelwQ aysiwouoyg aysieedoing 19Q :0@3 , "10q 87 JOAY ‘pue| }ap | Jojuoysuonejussaeldal sjeuoneu seyewe

a]{e)UOY e Pan Jo||o ‘(palsqam sa.oA ed ‘SSALINSPN UBS WOS ‘|lj US Sapuly Jop) Jojuspau JoAlbue Js Jap ‘pajsqam jap abasaq je pan
(ztemyog 6o) ,0@3 Joj Bulupioasinlasijueleb sajjee) usp 6o pnpoid-eyewe A apap wo JabulusA|donuesed apaisijeap ap!
z1amyos 60 ,0@3 | Japuny |1} 1ebBulushjdonueles :Buiushido BbIA

JopeJWosplagIeweS aysiLouoye aysiadoins Jog :S@3, 1oq

Np 1P JopUE| | JOIOJUOY-BUEWE A S)YEJUOY S)HEIUOY I9]|o (Japis|au aleA ed sauuly UO[SISASYLINSIN) JOJUBPOU USSSaIPElaU 8Y@saq
B PaA usjus sej uey s)ieng Bo Jepeiwo-ggg ooy Joy ao1aIashueseb 6o jepinpoid-eyewe A 8)19p wo uofsewuoyuijueleb psfjelag
E s)ang 6o ,s@g 1 1apuny] 1oy uolsewuojulijueles (peustaw BIYIA
1opeJwosjagiewes exsiwouoyg eysiedoing :g33 , ‘puel pIp

1uejuasaidal e|ja1o1Jo SeyeWEA EPEIUOY Jaj|e (uasiejdqgam ed suuly |ij BiluBASYLYSIN US) SSaIPPEQaM SPUSBISUBPAU BXQSaq
uabunue np uey zIGMYOS Yoo Jopeliwo-S33 ejay | aolaesnueleb jwes pinpoideyewe A BUUSp WO Uolewlojul pelafielap 404
E 219My9S Y90 ,}apeswo-g33 | Japuny 10} uonewojulijueses 3B6YIA
Sodmy SosirorodIQ SoxpLmdnT :XOT , “S00 PdMX ULo eyewEA SUL DIZLLMOOJLLIAD AULO 3113ANQN3LLD

U (Sor pQly3ooLol AULo UrliozgoiQ A3 bddor Urliominisg) oQiyzooLolr mipodoi AlL 3131d3NOIL3 3gya AUl 10X XO3
noL 53dmX SiL 53yo 30 SuolnAA3 Urhnyps AUL 103 eyeweA SuL Agiodi Aodput oL 3r pyit3Xo SuolnAAz S3dododuyL S;3d3rioLsy i
pXIAUYYT p1L3gy3 103 ,XOF AoLO 531pYy3u Snol IA SuolnAAz S3idododuyy] :uomyzrilo Uiianriuzg
elpdoin3 eojwouood ealy 33V , 'sjed Nas ou eyeweA ep 0gd

-ejuasaidal p OLIO}IOSS O WO OJeJUOD WS BIJUS NO (B)IS OSSOU OU [aAjUOdSIp IS oessaidwi esed oAnbie o) Jinbas e a)is o a)isiA
‘edIng eu @ 33V eu enueseb ap 051A19S 0 21GOS @ ByeweA ep ojnpoid 9)sa 21qos epezuouawiod oBdeuLIojUl BN 19)G0 Bled
E e3Ing ep a 33V ep sajuald eled sepueleb se aiqos sapSeurioyul :ajuepiodwi OSIAY
eadoing eolwouoo3 ealy 1y , "BUBWEA B||9p 8]e00| ezuejuasaiddel Ip oouyn |

aJsepejuod ainddo (sjiqedwe)s ojewuoy ul a|y |1 diqiuodsip 8) oyinbas Ip ojenodu 0zzuipul,||e g O)IS || 8Je}NSu0d 8)8j0d ‘BlazzIng
ul & ,y33 Iseed |au eizueleb ul ezusjsisse,| @ eyeweA opopoid ojsanb e eaneas eizueseb e|ns sjelbepsp 1uoizewlojul Jod
E BIIZZIAG Ul 3 /I3, [|2U Juapisal 13ual|o 1 Jad ejzueseb ejns juoizewoyul :ajueliodwl OSIAAY
oadoing 0ojwouoo3 opedsg ;333 , 'sled NS Us BYBWIBA 9P SjUBjUSSaIdal [0 UOD 0JOBJU0D

us asebuod o (gem ois oljsanu ua ajqiuodsip ejsa Jiwuduwi esed oAlyoIe [9p UoISIaA E|) ofege sew aAnjoul 8s anb qam uglooalIp
| aYsIA ‘ezing A ,333 euoz €| us ejjueseb ap spodos [ aiqos A eyeweA onpoid 8)sa 91OS EPE|[EISP UQIOBWIOMUI BUN Bled
E ezing A ,333 |9p sajual|d so| esed epueleb e| a1qos ugidewojul :djuepodw OSIAY
|JWINY 8YosIWou0d 8sadoing 13T , ‘PUE| MN Ul BYEWEA UBA

BuibipioomusBapian ap Jow do JoBU0D N JWaBU JO (8)ISGam 8zuo do puejsaq JEEG)NIPJE USS PUIA N) B}ISGOM SPUBE)SISPUO 8p Jeeu

n jeeb ‘puepssyimz us 433 op |98y Ul o1nIesanueIEd ap us jonpoid-eyeweA JIp JOAO aljewlojul-auelel apias)ie}apab J0oA
spuepapaN PUBLIaS)IMZ UD T 8P Ul U3jUE]Y JOOA aljewIojul-aiueles) :Buljapapaw aylubuejag

uaadoing anbiwouoo] aoeds3] : 333 , "eouspIsal op sAed aJj0A SUBP BUBWEA JUSWS]08JIP ZSJOBJUOD NO (GapA

9IS 10U INs d|qiuodsIp 1se a|qewdwl JBIYdl 9]) SNOSSOP-10 9SSAIPE,| B GAA 9)IS S4J0U Za)NSU0D ‘@ssING ud,nb Isule 333,| ap
a|quiasua,| suep a|qeoljdde anueleb ap aoIAIes 9] Ins }8 BYBWEA }INpoid 80 ap aiueled | ins sagj|ielap snjd suonewojul sap Jnod
% 9ssINg €| 3@ 333,| ap sjual|d s3] unod anuesed ap suonewlojul :djuepodwl anbieway
wnelisyeyosyipy Jayosiedoins YT, ‘qouMa\-BYBWEA USBIPUBISNZ PUET Jy| Nj USP UB YOIS SIS USpUsm

19po ‘(8)18Sqa) Ja1asun Jne yone yois 1apulag uolsia abiyeponip aule) assaipejaulsiul suagabebue pusbio) sip Jopamjus ayiq oIS
UBYoNsaq ‘99IAISSaNUBIES) JSZIOMYIS PUN -, M T-UBd USP Jagn SIMOS ‘BUBWIEA UOA JNPOId SISSIP JaqN UOHEULOJU[-S)UBIES) S1aUeu Jn4

E Z19MY2S 18P pun ,H¥M3I J8p Ul usapunyj Jnj UOHEWIOJU|-3IJUBIES) (SISMUIH JaB1IIYIIM

ealy olwouoo] ueadoing iy33 , "Anunod
InoA 1o} 901jJ0 BAeUSSaIdal BUBWIBA BU) JOBJUOD JO (3)ISGAM INO Je Sge|ieA. SI ]l 9|qejUlid) MOJaq SSaIPPE B)ISGam au) JISIA
Jayye aseayd ‘eolnlas Ajueiiem puBeZIMS pue ,y3T-Ued pue ‘Jonpoid eyeweA siy} JNOJe Uohewlojul asjuelenb pajielap 104

E puelIaZ}IMS pue Y33 Ul SISWOJSND 10} UoIjewIou| d3juelens) :ao1j0N juepoduw|

puepazyms pue (y33)
ealy dlwouody ueadoing ul SI2WO0ISND 10}

uoljewiojuj adjueiens) :391j0N jueioduj

P-115 Owner’'s Manual

30



For details of products, please contact your nearest Yamaha representative or the authorized distributor listed below.

[ NORTH AMERICA

CANADA
Yamaha Canada Music Ltd.
135 Milner Avenue, Toronto, Ontario,
M1S 3R1, Canada
Tel: 416-298-1311
U.S.A.
Yamaha Corporation of America

6600 Orangethorpe Avenue, Buena Park, CA 90620,

US.A.
Tel: 714-522-9011

[ CENTRAL & SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO
Yamaha de México, S.A. de C.V.
Av. Insurgentes Sur 1647 “Prisma Insurgentes”,
Col. San Jose Insurgentes, Del. Benito Juarez,
03900, Mexico, D.F.
Tel: 55-5804-0600
BRAZIL
Yamaha Musical do Brasil Ltda.
Rua Fidéncio Ramos, 302 — Cj 52 e 54 — Torre B —
Vila Olimpia — CEP 04551-010 — Sao Paulo/SP
Tel: 011-3704-1377
ARGENTINA
Yamaha Music Latin America, S.A.,
Sucursal Argentina
Olga Cossettini 1553, Piso 4 Norte,
Madero Este-C1107CEK
Buenos Aires, Argentina
Tel: 54-11-4119-7000
VENEZUELA
Yamaha Music Latin America, S.A.,
Sucursal Venezuela
C.C. Manzanares Plaza P4
Ofic. 0401- Manzanares-Baruta
Caracas Venezuela
Tel: 58-212-943-1877
PANAMA AND OTHER LATIN
AMERICAN COUNTRIES/
CARIBBEAN COUNTRIES
Yamaha Music Latin America, S.A.
Torre Banco General, Piso No.7, Marbella,
Calle 47 y Aquilino de la Guardia,
Ciudad de Panama, Republica de Panama
Tel: +507-269-5311

| EUROPE

THE UNITED KINGDOM/IRELAND
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH (UK)
Sherbourne Drive, Tilbrook, Milton Keynes,
MK?7 8BL, UK.

Tel: 01908-366700

GERMANY
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH
Siemensstrafie 22-34, 25462 Rellingen, Germany
Tel: 04101-3030

SWITZERLAND/LIECHTENSTEIN
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH
Branch Switzerland in Ziirich
Seefeldstrasse 94, 8008 Ziirich, Switzerland
Tel: 044-387-8080

AUSTRIA
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH Branch Austria
Schleiergasse 20, A-1100 Wien, Austria
Tel: 01-60203900

CZECH REPUBLIC/HUNGARY/

ROMANIA/SLOVAKIA/SLOVENIA
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH

Branch Austria (Central Eastern Europe Office)

Schleiergasse 20, A-1100 Wien, Austria

Tel: 01-60203900
POLAND/LITHUANIA/LATVIA/
ESTONIA

Yamaha Music Europe GmbH

Branch Poland Office

ul. Wrotkowa 14 02-553 Warsaw, Poland

Tel: +48 22 88 00 888
BULGARIA

Dinacord Bulgaria LTD.

Bul.Iskarsko Schose 7 Targowski Zentar Ewropa

1528 Sofia, Bulgaria

Tel: 02-978-20-25

MALTA
Olimpus Music Ltd.
The Emporium, Level 3, St. Louis Street Msida
MSDO06
Tel: 02133-2144
NETHERLANDS/BELGIUM/
LUXEMBOURG
Yamaha Music Europe Branch Benelux
Clarissenhof 5-b, 4133 AB Vianen, Netherlands
Tel: 0347-358 040
FRANCE
Yamaha Music Europe
7 rue Ambroise Croizat, Zone d'activites Pariest,
77183 Croissy-Beaubourg, France
Tel: 01-64-61-4000
ITALY
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH, Branch Italy
Viale Italia 88, 20020 Lainate (Milano), Italy
Tel: 02-935-771
SPAIN/PORTUGAL
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH Ibérica, Sucursal
en Espaiia
Ctra. de la Coruna km. 17,200, 28231
Las Rozas (Madrid), Spain
Tel: +34-91-639-88-88
GREECE
Philippos Nakas S.A. The Music House
147 Skiathou Street, 112-55 Athens, Greece
Tel: 01-228 2160
SWEDEN
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH Germany filial
Scandinavia
J. A. Wettergrensgata 1, Box 30053
S-400 43 Goteborg, Sweden
Tel: +46 31 89 34 00
DENMARK
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH, Tyskland — filial
Denmark
Generatorvej 6A, DK-2730 Herlev, Denmark
Tel: 44 92 49 00
FINLAND
F-Musiikki Oy
Kluuvikatu 6, P.O. Box 260,
SF-00101 Helsinki, Finland
Tel: 09 618511
NORWAY
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH Germany -
Norwegian Branch
Grini Neeringspark 1, N-1361 Qsteras, Norway
Tel: 67 16 78 00
ICELAND
Skifan HF
Skeifan 17 P.O. Box 8120, IS-128 Reykjavik,
Iceland
Tel: 525 5000

RUSSIA
Yamaha Music (Russia) LLC.
Room 37, bld. 7, Kievskaya street, Moscow,
121059, Russia
Tel: 495 626 5005

TURKEY/CYPRUS
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH
Merkezi Almanya Tiirkiye Istanbul Subesi
Maslak Meydan Sokak No:5 Spring Giz Plaza
Bagimsiz Bol. No:3, 34398 Sisli, Istanbul
Tel: +90-212-999-8010

OTHER EUROPEAN COUNTRIES
Yamaha Music Europe GmbH
Siemensstralle 22-34, 25462 Rellingen, Germany
Tel: +49-4101-3030

[ AFRICA/MIDDLE EAST

SOUTH AFRICA
Global Music Instruments
World of Yamaha
19 Eastern Service Road, Eastgate Ext.6, Sandton,
South Africa
Tel: +27-11-259-7700
OTHER COUNTRIES
Yamaha Music Gulf FZE
LOB 16-513, P.O.Box 17328, Jebel Ali,
Dubai, United Arab Emirates
Tel: +971-4-881-5868

| ASTA

THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Yamaha Music & Electronics (China) Co.,Ltd.
2F, Yunhedasha, 1818 Xinzha-lu, Jingan-qu,
Shanghai, China
Tel: 400-051-7700

HONG KONG
Tom Lee Music Co., Ltd.

11/F., Silvercord Tower 1, 30 Canton Road,
Tsimshatsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong
Tel: 2737-7688

INDIA
Yamaha Music India Pvt. Ltd.

Spazedge building, Ground Floor, Tower A, Sector
47, Gurgaon- Sohna Road, Gurgaon, Haryana, India
Tel: 0124-485-3300

INDONESIA
PT. Yamaha Musik Indonesia (Distributor)
Yamaha Music Center Bldg. Jalan Jend. Gatot
Subroto Kav. 4, Jakarta 12930, Indonesia
Tel: 021-520-2577

KOREA
Yamaha Music Korea Ltd.
8F, 9F, Dongsung Bldg. 158-9 Samsung-Dong,
Kangnam-Gu, Seoul, Korea
Tel: 02-3467-3300

MALAYSIA
Yamaha Music (Malaysia) Sdn., Bhd.

No.8, Jalan Perbandaran, Kelana Jaya, 47301
Petaling Jaya, Selangor, Malaysia
Tel: 03-78030900

SINGAPORE
Yamaha Music (Asia) Private Limited
Block 202 Hougang Street 21, #02-00,
Singapore 530202, Singapore
Tel: 65-6747-4374

TAIWAN
Yamaha Music & Electronics Taiwan Co.,Ltd.
2F., No.1, Yuandong Rd. Bangiao Dist.

New Taipei City 22063 Taiwan
Tel: 02-7741-8888

THAILAND
Siam Music Yamaha Co., Ltd.

3,4, 15 and 16th floor, Siam Motors Building,
891/1 Rama 1 Road, Wangmai,

Pathumwan, Bangkok 10330, Thailand

Tel: 02-215-2622

VIETNAM
Yamaha Music Vietnam Company Limited
15th Floor, Nam A Bank Tower, 201-203 Cach
Mang Thang Tam St., Ward 4, Dist.3,

Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam
Tel: +84-8-3818-1122

OTHER ASIAN COUNTRIES

http://asia.yamaha.com

| OCEANIA

AUSTRALIA
Yamaha Music Australia Pty. Ltd.
Level 1, 99 Queensbridge Street, Southbank,
Victoria 3006, Australia
Tel: 3-9693-5111
NEW ZEALAND
Music Works LTD
P.0.BOX 6246 Wellesley, Auckland 4680,
New Zealand
Tel: 9-634-0099
COUNTRIES AND TRUST
TERRITORIES IN PACIFIC OCEAN
http://asia.yamaha.com

DMI10

HEAD OFFICE: Yamaha Corporation Nakazawa-cho 10-1, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu, Japan 430-8650



€YAMAHA

Yamaha Global Site
http://www.yamaha.com/

Yamaha Downloads
http://download.yamaha.com/

Manual Development Department
© 2014 Yamaha Corporation

Published 02/2015 PO##*.*- **BO
Printed in China
ZN90930
ZN90930



	PRECAUTIONS
	With this instrument, you can:
	About the Manuals
	Accessories
	Introduction
	Panel Controls and Terminals
	Setting Up
	Power Requirements
	Turning the Power On/Off
	Auto Power Off Function
	Setting the Volume
	Setting the Operation Confirmation Sounds
	Using Headphones
	Using a Footswitch
	Using the Optional Pedal Unit


	Reference
	Selecting & Playing Voices
	Selecting a Voice
	Strengthening the Overall Sound (Sound Boost)
	Layering Two Voices (Dual)
	Splitting the Keyboard (Split)
	Playing Duo

	Setting Various Items For Performances
	Playing Back Songs
	Listening to the Voice Demo Songs
	Listening to the 50 Piano Songs (Preset Songs)

	Using the Metronome/Rhythm
	Selecting a Beat (Time Signature)
	Selecting a Rhythm
	Adjusting the Tempo
	Adjusting the Volume

	Adding Accompaniment to Your Performance (Pianist Styles)
	Recording Your Performance
	Quick Recording
	Recording Independently to Two Parts
	Deleting the User Song
	Changing the Initial Settings of the Recorded Song

	Song Playback and Practice of Each Part
	Connecting Other Equipment
	Connecting External Speakers
	Connecting an iPad or iPhone
	Connecting to a computer

	Data Backup and Initializing

	Appendix
	Troubleshooting
	Specifications
	List
	Quick Operation Guide

	Index

